Department of Legislative Services

Maryland General Assembly 2006 Session

FISCAL AND POLICY NOTE

House Bill 693 (Delegates Zirkin and Morhaim)

Ways and Means Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs

Baltimore County - Community College of Baltimore County - President and Other Positions

This bill changes the title of the Chancellor of the Community College of Baltimore County to the President of the Community College of Baltimore County and clarifies that vice presidents, provosts, and administrators at each Community College of Baltimore County (CCBC) campus report directly to the president.

The bill takes effect July 1, 2006.

Fiscal Summary

State Effect: None.

Local Effect: None. Altering the title of the CCBC Chancellor would not impact Baltimore County or CCBC finances.

Small Business Effect: None.

Analysis

Current Law: There is a Chancellor of the Community College of Baltimore County. Each of the three CCBC campuses has a president who reports directly to the chancellor.

Background: CCBC has campuses in Catonsville, Dundalk, and Essex and extension centers in Hunt Valley and Owings Mills. The CCBC mission statement states that "the

college serves its diverse community as a center for lifelong learning to improve the quality of life in Baltimore County and the region."

Additional Information

Prior Introductions: None.

Cross File: SB 501 (Senator Stone) – Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs.

Information Source(s): Maryland Higher Education Commission, Department of

Legislative Services

Fiscal Note History: First Reader - February 21, 2006

ncs/rhh

Analysis by: Mark W. Collins

Direct Inquiries to: (410) 946-5510

(301) 970-5510